Housing Cooperatives: The lived
experience in an alternative tenure

David Michael Bunce
BA Hons; Dip Ed; MA (Flin)

A thesis submitted in fulfilment for
the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

University of Adelaide, April 2013

Centre for Housing, Urban and Regional Planning

Geography and Environmental Studies



TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Chapters 1-9 ii

List of Tables vi
List of Figures vii
Abstract viii
Declaration iX
Acknowledgements X
CHAPTER THESIS PURPOSE AND INTRODUCTION TO 1
ONE HOUSING
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Background and context 4
1.3 Is there a right to housing? 6
1.4 Defining Affordable housing 7
1.5 Neo-liberalism 9
1.6 Introduction to housing cooperatives 11
1.7 Operational theory of housing cooperatives 13
1.8 Development of housing cooperatives in England 14
1.9 Development of housing cooperatives in selected 18
European countries
1.10 Development of housing cooperatives in Australia 24
1.11 Structure of the thesis 29
CHAPTER APPROACHES TO THE UNDERSTANDING OF 35
TWO HOME IN THE 21°" CENTURY
2.1 Introduction 35
2.2 Self-selection theory 35
2.3 Social constructionism 39
2.4 Ownership of property 42
2.5 Meanings of home 45
2.6 Second homes 52
2.7 Critique of meanings of home 53
2.8 Social capital 55
2.9 Chapter summary 60
CHAPTER HOUSING PROVISION IN AUSTRALIA 62
THREE
3.1 Introduction 62
3.2 Housing in Australia in the 1930s and 1940s 62
3.3 Rise and decline of public housing in Australia 64
3.4 Government encouragement of home ownership 68

3.5 Taxation policy and owner occupation 70



CHAPTER
FOUR

CHAPTER
FIVE

CHAPTER
SIX

3.6 The lack of affordable housing

3.7 Housing market failure
3.8 Housing supply and demand
3.9 Housing stress
3.10 Social and economic impacts
3.11 Financial barriers
3.12 Planning barriers
3.13 Demographic and social changes
3.14 Financial deregulation and innovative responses
3.15 Chapter summary
METHODOLOGY
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Justification for case studies
4.3 International comparative research
4.4 Limitations of international research
4.5 Methodological frameworks
4.6 Fieldwork methodologies
4.7 Development of interview themes
4.8 Methods of case study approach
4.9 Importance of contingency back-up plan
4.10 Selection of Australian case study sites
4.11 Selection of United States case study sites
4.12 Selection of Canadian case study sites
4.13 Confidentiality and ethical procedures
4.14 Fieldwork narratives collection

4.15 Chapter summary

FREMANTLE CASE STUDIES: BACKGROUND
AND FINDINGS

51 Introduction

5.2 Background to the Fremantle cooperatives
5.3 First Fremantle Housing Cooperative
5.4 Freo Fringe Housing Cooperative
55 Pinakarri Housing Cooperative

5.6 Inanna’s House Cooperative

5.7 Self-selection

5.8 Residential satisfaction

5.9 Negative perceptions and conflict
5.10 Social capital and quality of life

511 Ontological and physical security

5.12 Chapter summary

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASE STUDIES:
BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS

6.1 Introduction
6.2 Background to housing cooperatives in United States

71
75
77
79
81
83
85
87
89
93

96

96

98

99

101
103
105
107
110
111
113
114
116
118
119
123

124

124
126
128
133
136
142
146
148
153
155
159
162

165

165
167



CHAPTER
SEVEN

CHAPTER
EIGHT

6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10.
7.10.1
7.10.2
7.11

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.5.1
8.5.2
8.5.3
8.5.4
8.5.5
8.6

Community Development Financial Institutions
New Hampshire Community Loan Fund
Barrington Oaks Cooperative

Pepperidge Woods Cooperative

Self-selection

Residential satisfaction

Negative perceptions and conflict

Social capital and quality of life

Ontological and physical security

Chapter summary

WINNIPEG CASE STUDIES: BACKGROUND
AND FINDINGS

Introduction

Background to post-war housing in Canada
The Cooperative Housing Program
Willow Park Housing Cooperative
Self-selection

Residential satisfaction

Negative perceptions and conflict
Social capital and quality of life
Ontological and physical security
Greenheart Housing Cooperative
A cooperative in dysfunction
Reclaiming the dream

Chapter summary

HOW CAN HOUSING COOPERATIVES
CONTRIBUTE TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN
AUSTRALIA?

Introduction

Lessons learned

Overcoming barriers

New financial mechanisms

How could housing cooperatives expand in Australia?
Public housing cooperatives
Non-equity housing cooperatives
Part-equity housing cooperatives
Strata title housing cooperatives
Partnerships and creative networking
Chapter summary

169
171
177
181
184
187
193
109
202
204

206

206
208
209
213
217
220
224
227
229
231
236
239
243

245

245
247
250
252
255
257
258
259
261
262
263



CHAPTER

NINE
9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5

APPENDIX

BIBLIOGRAPHY

THESIS SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

Theoretical perspectives

Research relevance to Australia

Emergent issues

How could housing cooperatives be reinvented in
Australia?

Summary and conclusion

265

265
269
271
274

276

280
285



Table 1.1

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 7.1

Table 7.2

Table 7.3

LIST OF TABLES

Housing cooperatives in selected European countries
Public and private houses built in Australia 1956-1971
Public and private houses built in Australia 1971-1983
Public and private houses built in Australia 1983-1996
Public and private houses built in Australia 1996-2004
Number of cooperatives and dwellings in Canada 1999
Monthly housing charges at Willow Park Cooperative 2012

Monthly Housing Charges at Greenheart Cooperative 2012

Vi

19

64

65

65

66

212

216

233



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 5.1 Location of Fremantle, Western Australia
Figure 5.2 First Fremantle Housing Cooperative
Figure 5.3 The community hall at First Fremantle Cooperative
Figure 5.4 Freo Fringe Housing Cooperative

Figure 5.5 Community building and children’s play area at Freo Fringe
Figure 5.6 The social housing section at Pinakarri Cooperative
Figure 5.7 The four private equity houses at Pinakarri Cooperative
Figure 5.8 The common house at Pinakarri Cooperative

Figure 5.9 The fire pit at Pinakarri Cooperative

Figure 5.10 Inanna’s House Cooperative

Figure 5.11 Inanna’s House Cooperative and adjacent car parking
Figure 6.1 State of New Hampshire and study site location

Figure 6.2 Mobile home park cooperative at Exeter, New Hampshire
Figure 6.3 Retirement cooperative at Goffstown, New Hampshire
Figure 6.4 Barrington Oaks Cooperative, New Hampshire

Figure 6.5 Barrington Oaks Cooperative showing gravel roads
Figure 6.6 Pepperidge Woods Cooperative, New Hampshire

Figure 6.7 Pepperidge Woods Cooperative’s children’s playground
Figure 6.8 Pepperidge Woods Cooperative community house
Figure 7.1 Map of Canada showing mid-west location of Winnipeg
Figure 7.2 Willow Park Cooperative, Winnipeg

Figure 7.3 Willow Park Cooperative showing courtyards

Figure 7.4 Greenheart Cooperative, Winnipeg

Figure 7.5 Greenheart Cooperative showing the courtyard

vii

124
131
132
133
134
136
137
139
140
143
145
166
171
172
178
179
181
191
192
206
213
214
232
241



viii

ABSTRACT

This main purpose of the thesis is to investigate the lived experiences of residents in eight
housing co-operatives, four in Australia, two in the United States and two in Canada. The
thesis gives the primary voice to the residents which enable them to convey their
experiences as consumers of housing through their narratives. The secondary aim of the
thesis is to ask how, and by what means, can housing cooperatives in Australia become

more widespread and contribute to the country’s affordable housing stock?

Affordable housing has been the subject of much public and policy debate in Australia.
Housing cooperatives are an extremely small contributor in the low to moderate income
housing sector in Australia and are usually associated with the public housing sector.
Research was also undertaken in the United States and Canada because these countries
have long-established housing cooperative sectors which may provide valuable lessons,

transferable models and suggestions for alternative methods of funding.

The thesis findings are presented through the lens of self-selection, residential satisfaction,
quality of life, social capital, and physical and ontological security. Barriers to the
formation of housing cooperatives in Australia are identified. The overseas research
suggests the possibility of transferable financial models. Alternative forms of housing
cooperatives situated outside of the public housing realm are proposed in order to grow the

sector and make this type of affordable housing more widely available to Australians.



DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis does not incorporate without any acknowledgement any material
previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of my
knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by

any other person except where due reference is made in the text.

David Michael Bunce

PhD Candidate



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to acknowledge with thanks my supervisors at the University of Adelaide,
Professor Andrew Beer and Dr Debbie Faulkner for their support, advice, invaluable
suggestions and insightful comments during the course of this research. | have appreciated
their guidance and keeping me focussed on the task for nearly four years. Towards the end,
the thesis seemed to take forever to complete but they always thought that | could make fit.

Thanks again for all your encouragement throughout the journey.

I would like to record my thanks for the receipt of an Australian Post Graduate Award
(APA) and for an Australian Housing and Urban Research Institute (AHURI) top-up
scholarship without which economic survival and the ability to travel to the United States
and Canada would have been much more difficult. The annual AHURI scholars’
symposiums were invaluable for feedback and suggestions and | extend my thanks to
Professor Kath Hulse and Dr lan Winter. 1 enjoyed the collegiality of meeting with my
fellow top-up scholars and receiving their comments. | would also like to acknowledge the
financial assistance of the University of Adelaide that enabled me to present my research at

an international cooperatives conference in New Zealand.

Many other people assisted me with the research. In Fremantle | was able to benefit from
the expertise of Elizabeth Cheong and Elizabeth PO. | would like to make a special
acknowledgment to Paul Bradley of the New Hampshire Community Loan Fund for being

such a great host and for assisting my research in the United States in so many ways.



Xi

Thanks are also due to other staff members of the NHCLF for giving up their time to talk to
me or include me on visits to various park cooperatives, particularly Angela Romeo. In
Winnipeg, Jolene Amy of the Willow Park Housing Cooperative was especially helpful in
answering correspondence and arranging interview appointments with residents. Professor
Tom Carter was also a great host and taxi driver as he ferried me around Winnipeg.
Thanks Tom. Thanks are also due to Cecile Cutler of Flinders University for the sterling

job she made of proof reading the thesis and for providing editing advice.

Most of all I would like to thank all the wonderful people I met and interviewed during the
course of the research. The residents of the cooperatives who shared their stories with me
and also the people from many organisations to whom | spoke, | express my heartfelt
thanks. Without their assistance this thesis would not have been possible. Finally, thanks
to my family and children for their support and interest in ‘this thing that you are writing’.

Now it’s finished. Thanks to all!



	TITLE: Housing Cooperatives: The lived experience in an alternative tenure
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS


