Housing Cooperatives: The lived experience in an alternative tenure

David Michael Bunce

BA Hons; Dip Ed; MA (Flin)

A thesis submitted in fulfilment for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

University of Adelaide, April 2013

Centre for Housing, Urban and Regional Planning Geography and Environmental Studies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapters 1-9			ii
List of Tables			vi
List of Figures			vii
C			
Abstract			viii
Declaration	Declaration		ix
Acknowledgem	nents		X
CHAPTER ONE		THESIS PURPOSE AND INTRODUCTION TO HOUSING	1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Background and context	4
	1.3	Is there a right to housing?	6
	1.4 1.5	Defining Affordable housing Neo-liberalism	7 9
	1.5	Introduction to housing cooperatives	9 11
	1.7	Operational theory of housing cooperatives	13
	1.8	Development of housing cooperatives in England	14
	1.9	Development of housing cooperatives in selected European countries	18
	1.10 1.11	Development of housing cooperatives in Australia Structure of the thesis	24 29
CHAPTER TWO		APPROACHES TO THE UNDERSTANDING OF HOME IN THE 21 ST CENTURY	35
	2.1	Introduction	35
	2.2	Self-selection theory	35
	2.3	Social constructionism	39
	2.4	Ownership of property	42
	2.5 2.6	Meanings of home Second homes	45 52
	2.7	Critique of meanings of home	53
	2.8	Social capital	55
	2.9	Chapter summary	60
CHAPTER THREE		HOUSING PROVISION IN AUSTRALIA	62
	3.1	Introduction	62
	3.2	Housing in Australia in the 1930s and 1940s	62
	3.3	Rise and decline of public housing in Australia	64
	3.4 3.5	Government encouragement of home ownership Taxation policy and owner occupation	68 70
	ر. ی	razation poncy and owner occupation	70

	3.6	The lack of affordable housing	71
	3.7	Housing market failure	75
	3.8	Housing supply and demand	77
	3.9	Housing stress	79
	3.10	Social and economic impacts	81
	3.11	Financial barriers	83
	3.12	Planning barriers	85
	3.13	Demographic and social changes	87
	3.14	Financial deregulation and innovative responses	89
	3.15	Chapter summary	93
CHAPTER FOUR		METHODOLOGY	96
TOOK	4.1	Introduction	96
	4.2	Justification for case studies	98
	4.3	International comparative research	99
	4.4	Limitations of international research	101
	4.5	Methodological frameworks	103
	4.6	Fieldwork methodologies	105
	4.7	Development of interview themes	107
	4.8	Methods of case study approach	110
	4.9	Importance of contingency back-up plan	111
	4.10	Selection of Australian case study sites	113
	4.11	Selection of United States case study sites	114
	4.12	Selection of Canadian case study sites	116
	4.13	Confidentiality and ethical procedures	118
	4.14	Fieldwork narratives collection	119
	4.15	Chapter summary	123
CHAPTER FIVE		FREMANTLE CASE STUDIES: BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS	124
	5.1	Introduction	124
	5.2	Background to the Fremantle cooperatives	126
	5.3	First Fremantle Housing Cooperative	128
	5.4	Freo Fringe Housing Cooperative	133
	5.5	Pinakarri Housing Cooperative	136
	5.6	Inanna's House Cooperative	142
	5.7	Self-selection	146
	5.8	Residential satisfaction	148
	5.9	Negative perceptions and conflict	153
	5.10	Social capital and quality of life	155
	5.11	Ontological and physical security	159
	5.12	Chapter summary	162
CHAPTER SIX		NEW HAMPSHIRE CASE STUDIES: BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS	165
	6.1	Introduction	165
	6.2	Background to housing cooperatives in United States	167

	6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.10	Community Development Financial Institutions New Hampshire Community Loan Fund Barrington Oaks Cooperative Pepperidge Woods Cooperative Self-selection Residential satisfaction Negative perceptions and conflict Social capital and quality of life	169 171 177 181 184 187 193 109
	6.11 6.12	Ontological and physical security Chapter summary	202 204
CHAPTER SEVEN		WINNIPEG CASE STUDIES: BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS	206
	7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.7 7.8 7.9 7.10. 7.10.1 7.10.2 7.11	Introduction Background to post-war housing in Canada The Cooperative Housing Program Willow Park Housing Cooperative Self-selection Residential satisfaction Negative perceptions and conflict Social capital and quality of life Ontological and physical security Greenheart Housing Cooperative A cooperative in dysfunction Reclaiming the dream Chapter summary	206 208 209 213 217 220 224 227 229 231 236 239 243
CHAPTER EIGHT		HOW CAN HOUSING COOPERATIVES CONTRIBUTE TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN AUSTRALIA?	245
	8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.5.1 8.5.2 8.5.3 8.5.4 8.5.5 8.6	Introduction Lessons learned Overcoming barriers New financial mechanisms How could housing cooperatives expand in Australia? Public housing cooperatives Non-equity housing cooperatives Part-equity housing cooperatives Strata title housing cooperatives Partnerships and creative networking Chapter summary	245 247 250 252 255 257 258 259 261 262 263

CHAPTER NINE		THESIS SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	265
	9.1	Theoretical perspectives	265
	9.2	Research relevance to Australia	269
	9.3	Emergent issues	271
	9.4	How could housing cooperatives be reinvented in Australia?	274
	9.5	Summary and conclusion	276
APPENDIX			280
BIBLIOGRAPHY		285	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1	Housing cooperatives in selected European countries	19
Table 3.1	Public and private houses built in Australia 1956-1971	64
Table 3.2	Public and private houses built in Australia 1971-1983	65
Table 3.3	Public and private houses built in Australia 1983-1996	65
Table 3.4	Public and private houses built in Australia 1996-2004	66
Table 7.1	Number of cooperatives and dwellings in Canada 1999	212
Table 7.2	Monthly housing charges at Willow Park Cooperative 2012	216
Table 7.3	Monthly Housing Charges at Greenheart Cooperative 2012	233

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 5.1	Location of Fremantle, Western Australia	124
Figure 5.2	First Fremantle Housing Cooperative	131
Figure 5.3	The community hall at First Fremantle Cooperative	132
Figure 5.4	Freo Fringe Housing Cooperative	133
Figure 5.5	Community building and children's play area at Freo Fringe	134
Figure 5.6	The social housing section at Pinakarri Cooperative	136
Figure 5.7	The four private equity houses at Pinakarri Cooperative	137
Figure 5.8	The common house at Pinakarri Cooperative	139
Figure 5.9	The fire pit at Pinakarri Cooperative	140
Figure 5.10) Inanna's House Cooperative	143
Figure 5.11	Inanna's House Cooperative and adjacent car parking	145
Figure 6.1	State of New Hampshire and study site location	166
Figure 6.2	Mobile home park cooperative at Exeter, New Hampshire	171
Figure 6.3	Retirement cooperative at Goffstown, New Hampshire	172
Figure 6.4	Barrington Oaks Cooperative, New Hampshire	178
Figure 6.5	Barrington Oaks Cooperative showing gravel roads	179
Figure 6.6	Pepperidge Woods Cooperative, New Hampshire	181
Figure 6.7	Pepperidge Woods Cooperative's children's playground	191
Figure 6.8	Pepperidge Woods Cooperative community house	192
Figure 7.1	Map of Canada showing mid-west location of Winnipeg	206
Figure 7.2	Willow Park Cooperative, Winnipeg	213
Figure 7.3	Willow Park Cooperative showing courtyards	214
Figure 7.4	Greenheart Cooperative, Winnipeg	232
Figure 7.5	Greenheart Cooperative showing the courtyard	241

ABSTRACT

This main purpose of the thesis is to investigate the lived experiences of residents in eight housing co-operatives, four in Australia, two in the United States and two in Canada. The thesis gives the primary voice to the residents which enable them to convey their experiences as consumers of housing through their narratives. The secondary aim of the thesis is to ask how, and by what means, can housing cooperatives in Australia become more widespread and contribute to the country's affordable housing stock?

Affordable housing has been the subject of much public and policy debate in Australia. Housing cooperatives are an extremely small contributor in the low to moderate income housing sector in Australia and are usually associated with the public housing sector. Research was also undertaken in the United States and Canada because these countries have long-established housing cooperative sectors which may provide valuable lessons, transferable models and suggestions for alternative methods of funding.

The thesis findings are presented through the lens of self-selection, residential satisfaction, quality of life, social capital, and physical and ontological security. Barriers to the formation of housing cooperatives in Australia are identified. The overseas research suggests the possibility of transferable financial models. Alternative forms of housing cooperatives situated outside of the public housing realm are proposed in order to grow the sector and make this type of affordable housing more widely available to Australians.

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis does not incorporate without any acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by any other person except where due reference is made in the text.

.....

David Michael Bunce

PhD Candidate

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to acknowledge with thanks my supervisors at the University of Adelaide, Professor Andrew Beer and Dr Debbie Faulkner for their support, advice, invaluable suggestions and insightful comments during the course of this research. I have appreciated their guidance and keeping me focussed on the task for nearly four years. Towards the end, the thesis seemed to take forever to complete but they always thought that I could make it. Thanks again for all your encouragement throughout the journey.

I would like to record my thanks for the receipt of an Australian Post Graduate Award (APA) and for an Australian Housing and Urban Research Institute (AHURI) top-up scholarship without which economic survival and the ability to travel to the United States and Canada would have been much more difficult. The annual AHURI scholars' symposiums were invaluable for feedback and suggestions and I extend my thanks to Professor Kath Hulse and Dr Ian Winter. I enjoyed the collegiality of meeting with my fellow top-up scholars and receiving their comments. I would also like to acknowledge the financial assistance of the University of Adelaide that enabled me to present my research at an international cooperatives conference in New Zealand.

Many other people assisted me with the research. In Fremantle I was able to benefit from the expertise of Elizabeth Cheong and Elizabeth PO. I would like to make a special acknowledgment to Paul Bradley of the New Hampshire Community Loan Fund for being such a great host and for assisting my research in the United States in so many ways.

Thanks are also due to other staff members of the NHCLF for giving up their time to talk to me or include me on visits to various park cooperatives, particularly Angela Romeo. In Winnipeg, Jolene Amy of the Willow Park Housing Cooperative was especially helpful in answering correspondence and arranging interview appointments with residents. Professor Tom Carter was also a great host and taxi driver as he ferried me around Winnipeg. Thanks Tom. Thanks are also due to Cecile Cutler of Flinders University for the sterling job she made of proof reading the thesis and for providing editing advice.

Most of all I would like to thank all the wonderful people I met and interviewed during the course of the research. The residents of the cooperatives who shared their stories with me and also the people from many organisations to whom I spoke, I express my heartfelt thanks. Without their assistance this thesis would not have been possible. Finally, thanks to my family and children for their support and interest in 'this thing that you are writing'. Now it's finished. Thanks to all!